Public Document Pack

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 16th December,
2014
at 10.00 am

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Tucker (Chair)
Councillor Galton

Councillor Lewzey (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Lloyd

Councillor Painton

Councillor Parnell

Councillor Pope

Councillor Spicer

Councillor Vassiliou

Councillor Whitbread

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Karen Wardle

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of this Committee

The Committee publishes and implements a
statement of licensing policy. It appoints Sub-
Committees to deal with individual licensing
applications and associated matters for which
the Council as Licensing Authority is
responsible.

Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the
public may address the meeting about any
report on the agenda for the meeting in which
they have a relevant interest.

Southampton City Council’s Priorities:

e Jobs for local people

e Prevention and early intervention
e Protecting vulnerable people

e Affordable housing

e Services for all

o City pride

¢ A sustainable Council

Smoking policy — The Council operates
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the
meeting

Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s
opinion, a person filming or recording a
meeting or taking photographs is
interrupting proceedings or causing a
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing
Orders the person can be ordered to stop
their activity, or to leave the meeting.

Fire Procedure — Should the fire alarm
sound during the meeting leave the
building by the nearest available exit and
assemble in the Civic Centre forecourt
car park.

Access — Access is available for disabled
people. Please contact the 
[...]
cision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e |eave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good,

¢ not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with
Council Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-22)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 4 and
11 September 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by Section
100A(4) Local Government Act 1972, will be invited to return immediately following
that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the
Committee will be announced.

6 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - LARGE CASINO LICENCE PROPOSAL TO DELAY THE
COMMENCEMENT OF STAGE 2 (Pages 23 - 188)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services requesting consideration for the
timing of Stage 2 of the Large Casino Licence process, attached.

Monday, 8 December 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Minutes of the Previous Meetings:-

Appendix 1 — 4 September 2014

Appendix 2 — 11 September 2014

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

Appendix 1
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2014

Present: Councillors Tucker (Chair), Galton, Lewzey, Painton, Parnell, Vassiliou,
Whitbread and Hammond

Apologies: Councillors Lloyd, Pope and Spicer

1. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Lewzey be elected as Vice Chair of the Committee for the
2014/15 municipal year.

2. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Pope and
Spicer.

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Lloyd from
the Committee, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated
powers, had appointed Councillor Hammond to replace him for the purposes of this
meeting.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2014 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a
predetermined point in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972
whilst the Committee reaches its decision.

5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR A LARGE CASINO PROVISIONAL
STATEMEN
[...]
hibits the use of the premises for gambling on Christmas
Day.

The Committee was impressed with the Community Action on Responsible Gambling
offered by a competitor and has considered whether to attach a condition to this grant
requiring a similar scheme. It has decided not to, because it is confident that at Stage 2
the applicant will wish to offer a scheme which provides for community engagement
and democratic accountability in the way it promotes socially responsible gambling.

The Committee notes that the plans are at an early stage of evolution and expresses at
least some concern about secondary entrances directly adjacent to parkland. No doubt
this is something to which the applicant would wish to give close attention as its plans
develop.

Given that there are competing applications for the large casino licence, this is a
provisional decision issued under Schedule 9 paragraph 4(2)(c) of the Gambling Act
2005. Since other applications have been successful at Stage 1, then those
applications will join this one at Stage 2 of the competition.

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR A LARGE CASINO PROVISIONAL
STATEMENT BY GLOBAL GAMING VENTURES (RP) LTD AT THE PROPOSED
ROYAL PIER WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT

The Committee considered the application for a large casino provisional statement by
Global Gaming Ventures (RP) Ltd at the proposed Royal Pier Waterfront Development.

Mr Macgregor (Solicitor) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting.

The Committee heard a representation from Mr Linecar (Southampton Commons and
Parks Protection Society) in relation to the Kymeira application. The issues raised were
carried forward and considered in relation to the application.

The Committee noted that the representations from Hampshire Constabulary and
Southampton City Council, as licensing authority had been withdrawn.

All applications were heard before any decision was taken on the applications.

-10 -
Page 7



The Committee considered the decision i
[...]
se of the premises for gambling on Christmas
Day.

The Committee was impressed with the Community Action on Responsible Gambling
offered by a competitor, and was informed that GGV staff had in their former posts
been instrumental in its establishment. It has considered whether to attach a condition
to this grant requiring a similar scheme. It has decided not to, because it is confident
that at Stage 2 the applicant will wish to offer a scheme which provides for community
engagement and democratic accountability in the way it promotes socially responsible
gambling.

The Committee notes that the plans are at an early stage of evolution and expresses at
least some concern about secondary entrances directly adjacent to parkland. No doubt
this is something to which the applicant would wish to give close attention as its plans
develop.

Given that there are competing applications for the large casino licence, this is a
provisional decision issued under Schedule 9 paragraph 4(2)(c) of the Gambling Act
2005. Since other applications have been successful at Stage 1, then those
applications will join this one at Stage 2 of the competition.

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR A LARGE CASINO PROVISIONAL
STATEMENT BY GLOBAL GAMING VENTURES (SOUTHAMPTON) LTD AT THE
PROPOSED WATERMARK WEST QUAY DEVELOPMENT

The Committee considered an application for a large casino provisional statement by
Global Gaming Ventures (Southampton) Ltd.

Mr Macgregor (Solicitor) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting.

The Committee noted that the representations from Hampshire Constabulary and
Southampton City Council, as licensing authority had been withdrawn.

-12 -
Page 9



All applications were heard before any decision was taken on the applications.

The Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with the
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100A(4).

RESOLVED
(i) that a provisional decision be made to grant an application for a provisiona
[...]
f children.

The Committee has not considered the question of whether there may be crime and
disorder in the vicinity arising from the operation of the casino. This is because there is
no detailed design for the casino, nor detailed designs for the wider development.
These are matters which may be considered in any future gambling premises licence
application, the planning process and any application for a Licensing Act 2003 licence.

In the circumstances, the Committee is satisfied that the relevant tests have been met
and that it is appropriate to make a provisional decision to grant the application.

For the avoidance of doubt, any eventual licence for these premises will be subject to
the statutory conditions included under:
e sections 176(3) of the Gambling Act 2005 (as to compliance with the
Commission’s Code of Practice as to access for children and young persons);
e section 177 thereof as to the giving of credit;
e section 183, which prohibits the use of the premises for gambling on Christmas
Day.

The Committee was impressed with the Community Action on Responsible Gambling
offered by a competitor and has considered whether to attach a condition to this grant
requiring a similar scheme. It has decided not to, because it is confident that at Stage 2
the applicant will wish to offer a scheme which provides for community engagement
and democratic accountability in the way it promotes socially responsible gambling.

-17 -
Page 14



11.

The Committee notes that the plans are at an early stage of evolution and expresses at
least some concern about secondary entrances directly adjacent to parkland. No doubt
this is something to which the applicant would wish to give close attention as its plans
develop.

Given that there are competing applications for the large casino licence, this is a
provisional decision issued under Schedule 9 paragraph 4(2)(c) of the Gambling Act
2005. Since other applications have been successful at Stage 1, then those
applications will jo
[...]
da ltem 4

Appendix 2
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2014

Present: Councillors Tucker (Chair), Lloyd, Painton, Parnell, Spicer and Whitbread
Apologies: Councillors Galton, Lewzey, Pope and Vassiliou
12. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

13.

Councillor Parnell declared a personal interest as being a trustee of the street pastors.

Councillor Lloyd declared a personal interest as being a governor for Southampton City
College. Councillors Parnell and Lloyd remained in the meeting and were advised they
could take part in the decision making.

LATE NIGHT LEVY - CONSIDERATION OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
detailing responses to the consultation on the proposal to introduce a late night levy to
Southampton.

The Cabinet Member for Communities, Mrs Walker and Mrs Barter (local residents), Mr
Madden (Baizz Club) Mr Warne (TLT representing Greene King) and Chief Inspector
Justin Roberts (Hampshire Constabulary) were present and with the consent of the
Chair addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED

(i) thatthe introduction of a Late Night Levy in Southampton be recommended to
Council to commence on 1 April 2015; and

(ii) that key provisions of the Late Night Levy be recommended as follows: that
pursuant to section 132(1) of the 2011 Act:

a. the date on which the late night levy requirement is first to apply is 1% April
2015

b. for the first levy year and, subject to section 133 of the 2011 Act, each
subsequent levy year:-

i. the late night supply period shall begin at one minute past
midnight and end at 6 am;

ii. that the following permitted exemption categories as defined in
regulation 4 of the Late Night Levy (Expenses, Exemptions and
Reductions) Regulations 2012 are to apply:-

1. regulation 4(a) — hotels etc. supplying alcohol for on-
consumption by resident patrons;

2. regulation 4(b) — theatres supplying alcohol for on-
c
[...]
with the Police and Crime Commissioner, the
Chief Constable, operators, and the Late Night Levy Board (if
established).

(iv) To note that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services shall review the
operation and effect of the levy in 2017 (or earlier, if considered necessary)
and report the outcome of the review to Licensing Committee.

-23-
Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Agenda ltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: LICENSING COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: GAMBLING ACT 2005 — LARGE CASINO LICENCE.
PROPOSAL TO DELAY THE COMMENCEMENT OF
STAGE 2

DATE OF DECISION: 16 DECEMBER 2014

REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: John Burke Tel: | 023 8083 2306

E-mail: casino@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: | 023 8083 2371

E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the timetable for Stage 2 of the

process

in the light of the contents of the report.

The report details the current situation in relation to the second stage of the Casino

Licence
reasons

which the Council had indicated would commence on 6 October 2014 and the
why it has not done so.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) that the Committee consider this report and the supporting
information provided by the applicants;

(i) determine whether Stage 2 of the competition should commence
immediately (i.e. as soon as practical) or be the subject of a delay
as requested by the RPW developer; and

(iii) determine whether the whole process should commence again.

REASO

NS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1

Members will recall that Stage 1 of the Large Casino Licence was concluded
on 4 September 2014 when the Committee decided to grant provisional
statements in respect of all of the seven provisional applications that the
Council received. Five of these applications related to the Council’s preferred
location, namely the Royal Pier Waterfront (RPW) site at Mayflower Park.
The re
[...]
er meeting was for the Council to be updated as to the present stage of the development
project on the ground.

The notes of the meeting were prepared by Mr Nayak who had offered to prepare them. We
believe that they accurately reflect the conversation that took place but have never been described
as a verbatim record. As to Mr Nayak’s comment about having had a meeting with the four
applicants | am unable to comment as to why he stated that or why he made that comment in his
note.

You then raise the issue of apparent bias that the Council has in relation to the RPW site.
The decision on the large casino application is to be made by the Licensing Committee. There is

no basis for suggesting that the Committee is biased, actually or apparently. The Council has at
all stages been transparent regarding the Royal Pier site.

Page 88



2
Genting Casinos UK Ltd
7" November 2014

This is clearly set out in paragraph 15.12 of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles and in
paragraph 7.1 of the Procedure Note dated March 2013. lis interest in the Royal Pier site is
clearly set out in the Register of Interests. Nevertheless, the Evaluation Criteria and Scoring
Matrix sets out a neutral scoring system, enabling the merits of any site and any proposal to be
fairly evaluated. There is no reason to suggest that the Licensing Committee is unable to exercise
its judgment fairly against that background. Therefore, while this is ultimately a matter for the
Committee, we make it clear that officers will not be recommending that the procedure be re-
started.

I hope that this answers your queries that you have raised and, as indicated in my earlier letter,
the specific issue of the delay has been referred to the Committee and all correspondence put
before them. Any comments or observations that you wish to make further will be placed within
the report subject to your consent.

Yours sincerely

mmrm%y)

Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Page 89



This page is intentionally le
[...]
age 96



aware that the licensing authority must ensure that each application is determined by the licensing
authority according to criteria which are not preselected to favour a particular application or
applications (DCMS Code of Practice section 3 para 3.2.3)

it follows that the Council must not make a decision to delay based on the submissions of certain
applicants without giving the other applicants due opportunity to respond and have their views heard.

To that end, in order to respond properly, we require to know urgently:

Which applicants have asked for the delay?

What reasons the applicants have given for asking for such a delay?
What is the basis for selecting a delay period of six months?

What reasons Southampton Council has for agreeing to a delay?

£ e e

We would also like copies of any correspondence with and notes of any meetings or other
discussions with the applicants concerned or with ‘the developer’ to which your email refers.

We are instructed to emphasise that our clients consider the Council’s suggestion of a delay to be
very troubling.

Accordingly, our clients wish to make it clear that they fully reserve their position with regard to any
possible courses of action that may be open to them.

We look forward to hearing from you as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully

BMWHD

Bond Dickinsan

Page 97



Item 4

From: Macgregor, Ewen [mailto:ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com]
Sent: 06 October 2014 07:15

To: Grout, Martin

Cc: Casino

Subject: Southampton Large Casino Process - Gambling Act 2005
Importance: High

Dear Sir

We refer to our letter of the 2nd October to which we have so far received no response.

We wish to inform you that our clients are continuing to proceed on the basis that the
Stage 2 part of the competition process has now commenced.

My client expects and trusts that it will be fairly, properly and expeditiously conducted in
accordance with the timetable and methodology previously announced by the Council.

Yours fait
[...]
14: Start of Stage 1

1 July 2014: Closing Date for Stage 1 applications

1 Sept 2014: Decision at Stage 1

6 Oct 2014 Invitation to participate in Stage 2 (subject to any Appeals).
6 Jan 2015: Closing date for submission of Stage 2 applications.

March 2015: Draft recommendation of Advisory Panel issued.

April/May 2015: Decision of Authority at Stage 2 and award of casino licence/
provisional statement.

The Stage 1 process started on the 1% April in accordance with the provisional timetable.

Applications for provisional statements at Stage 1 of the Competition Process were lodged
by GGV(RP)Ltd and GGV(S)Ltd relating to proposed premises at the Royal Pier and
Watermark sites respectively.

These applications were lodged in accordance with the timetable as set out above.
On the 4™ September 2014 SCC Licensing Committee considered the applications for
provisional statements lodged by GGV(RP)Ltd and GGV(S)Ltd along with applications fodged

on behalf of Aspers Universal Limited, Genting Casinos UK Limited, Grosvenor Casinos
Limited and Kymeira Casino Limited in respect of the Royal Pier.

6
Page 161



An application for a provisional statement was also lodged by Grosvenor Casinos Limited in
respect of their existing casino situated at Leisureworld, West Quay Road, Southampton,
SO15 1RE.

Following hearings of each of the Stage 1 applications, all of the applications were granted.

Confirmation of this was provided to each of the applicants via email from Martin Grout,
Locum Licensing Officer of SCC, on the 5" September.

In the same email, Mr Grout invited each applicant "to have a look at the Stage 2
documentation...and let (him) have any comments by Friday 19" September.”

Applicants were not invited to comment on the proposed timings of the commencement of
Stage 2 of the Competition.

In the same email Mr Grout also advised that "(SCC) propose to commence Stage 2, subject
to any appeal on the Stage 1 decisions, on 6™ October (being the date given in the
provisio
[...]
contact Advisory Panel Members or
Licensing Committee Members. All communications between
the Authority and the applicant during the competition process
must be channelled in writing through the single point of
contact. Oral communication from the applicant will be rejected.
Where, in accordance with the above procedure, it is
necessary for a meeting to take place, this will be arranged by
the authority in advance and will be fully minuted.

% For the meaning of “connected” and “associated”, see Competition Code, paragraph 3.5.

11

Page 187



8.3 The Authority will update the website with relevant information
for applicants from time to time. The Authority reserves the
right to place on its FAQ section of the website any questions
or issues raised by applicants which it considers pertinent to
the competition process.

9 Provisional timetable

The provisional timetable is as follows:

1 April 2014:
1 July 2014:
1 Sept 2014
6 Oct 2014:

6 Jan 2015:

March 2015:

April/May 2015:

Start of Stage 1
Closing Date for Stage 1 applications
Decision at Stage 1

Invitation to participate in Stage 2 (subject
to any Appeals).

Closing date for submission of Stage 2
applications.

Draft recommendation of Advisory Panel
issued.

Decision of Authority at Stage 2 and award
of casino licence / provisional statement.

10 Terms of reference of licensing committee and advisory panel

10.1A copy of the Terms of Reference for the Committee and the
Advisory Panel is attached. Any query as to the Terms of
Reference or the proposed procedure, including any query as
to its validity, should be directed to the Authority prior to the
commencement of the competition so as to resolve the same
prior to commencement.

12

Page 188



	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Minutes - 4 September 2014
	Minutes - 11 September 2014

	6 Gambling Act 2005 - Large Casino Licence Proposal to delay the commencement of Stage 2
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	

Minutes of the meeting


- 19 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2014

Present: Councillors Tucker (Chair), Galton, Lewzey (Vice-Chair), Painton, 
Parnell, Spicer, Vassiliou, Whitbread and Hammond

Apologies: Councillors Lloyd and Pope

14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Pope and 
Lloyd.

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Lloyd from the 
Committee, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillor Hammond to replace her for the purposes of this meeting.

15. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
Councillors Galton, Hammond, Whitbread, Vassiliou, Spicer and Painton declared 
personal interests in Minute 18, in view of Councillor Galton’s respective status as 
being a member of Mint Casino (now Genting) and having visited the Genting Casino 
approximately twelve months ago and being a member of  Grosvenor Leisureworld, 
Councillor Hammond’s respective status of visiting Gala Bournemouth about 5 years 
ago and Grosvenor Brighton about 2 years ago and a casino in Southend about 10 
years ago, Councillor Whitbread’s respective status as holding membership of 
Grosvenor Leisureworld and visiting in the last four months, Councillor Vassiliou’s 
respective status as being a member of Grosvenor Leisureworld and Genting Casino, 
Councillor Spicer’s respective status as holding membership of Grosvenor Leisureworld 
and visiting recently and Councillor Painton’s respective status as holding membership 
of Genting Casino and visiting in the previous week and they remained in the meeting 
during the consideration of the matter. 

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 be approved, 
subject to the following amendment, and signed as a correct record.

Councillors Galton, Hammond, Whitbread and Vassiliou declared personal interests in 
Minutes 5-11, in view of Councillor Galton’s respective status as holding membership of 
Grosvenor Leisureworld in the past and visiting the Mint Casino in the previous six 
months, as Councillor Hammond’s respective status of visiting Gala Bournemouth 
about 5 years ago and Grosvenor Brighton about 2 years ago and a casino in Southend 
about 10 years ago, and both Councillors Whitbread and Vassiliou respective status as 



- 20 -

being a member of Grosvenor Leisureworld in the past and they remained in the 
meeting during the consideration of the matters.

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a 
predetermined point in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 
whilst the Committee reaches its decision.

18. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - LARGE CASINO LICENCE PROPOSAL TO DELAY THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF STAGE 2 
The Committee considered a request regarding the timing of Stage 2 of the Large 
Casino Licence process.

Mr Roberts (Solicitor, Genting), Ms Tarn (Genting Casinos UK Ltd), Mr Macgregor 
(Solicitor, Global Gaming Ventures Ltd) and Mr Herd (Global Gaming Ventures Ltd) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

Mr Nyak, on behalf of the developer, Royal Pier Waterfront, answered questions which 
were raised by the Committee.

The Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4).

The following decision was approved and read out at the meeting:

The Committee acknowledges the concerns regarding the meeting held on 30th 
September 2014. It wishes to make it clear that it comes to this decision fresh and 
uninfluenced by any representations or agreements made prior to today’s date by its 
officers, or views expressed by officers.  It also wishes to make clear that any 
procedural decisions in the future will be made by the Committee and the Committee 
alone.

The Committee rejects the proposal that the procedure be aborted.  The Committee 
has no reason to believe that the framework which it adopted for the granting of casino 
licences is unfair, and any challenge to it should have been brought when it was 
adopted. To abort the procedure now would, as GGV submitted, potentially allow yet 
further applicants into the competition, which would be unfair on existing applicants, 
and would result in a great deal of aborted costs.

The Committee has determined that Stage 2 shall commence on 1st January 2015. The 
closing date for submission of Stage 2 applications shall be 16th April 2015.

The rival positions were that Stage 2 bids should be submitted by 6th July or that they 
should be submitted by 6th April. The Committee notes that the provisional closing date 
for submission of Stage 2 bids was originally 6th January 2015, and this decision allows 
for over 3 months of further delay. The Committee has not heard adequate evidence to 
allow a delay of a yet further 3 months to July 2015. The Committee firmly intends to be 
fair to all parties, and considers that the date it has selected, which amounts to a very 
minor delay in excess of that accepted by GGV, is fair and represents a proportionate 
balance between the position of all parties.



- 21 -


